

Ord.

2003-0295

INTRODUCED BY: ALBERT D. LAQUE, PARISH PRESIDENT
(DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS)

ORDINANCE NO. 03-9-7

An ordinance approving and authorizing the execution of Change Order No. One (1) - Final for Parish Project No. P000502, Ormond Trace Stabilization, to balance contractual quantities with actual job quantities.

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 03-1-3, adopted January 6, 2003 by the St. Charles Parish Council awarded construction of Parish Project No. P000502, Ormond Trace Stabilization, to Gilmore & Son Construction Corporation for the amount of \$631,830.00, and,

WHEREAS, the project was completed by Gilmore & Son Construction Corporation \$41,601.59 under the original Contract Price of \$631,830.00; and,

WHEREAS, the project was completed by Gilmore & Son Construction Corporation forty-seven (47) days ahead of the original completion date of September 13, 2003; and,

WHEREAS, Change Order No. One (1) - Final is necessary to close out the construction contract with Gilmore & Son Construction Corporation for Parish Project No. P000502, Ormond Trace Stabilization.

THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION I. That Change Order No. One (1) - Final to the contract for Parish Project No. 000502, Ormond Trace Stabilization, to offer a contract amount credit of \$41,601.59 and a contract time credit of forty-seven (47) days to St. Charles Parish is hereby approved.

SECTION II. That the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute said Change Order.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

YEAS: RAMCHANDRAN, FAUCHEUX, HILAIRE, FABRE, ABADIE, MARINO, MINNICH

NAYS: NONE

ABSENT: AUTHEMENT, BLACK

And the ordinance was declared adopted this 8th day of September, 2003, to become effective five (5) days after publication in the Official Journal.

CHAIRMAN: Lance J. Martin
SECRETARY: Burton J. Jones
DLVD/PARISH PRESIDENT. 4-9-03
APPROVED: [Signature] DISAPPROVED. _____
PARISH PRESIDENT: Albert D. Laque
RETD/SECRETARY. 9-9-03
AT: 12:00 PM RECD BY: [Signature]

RECORDED IN THE ST. CHARLES PARISH
CLERK OF COURT OFFICE
ON September 10, 2003
AS ENTRY NO 285523
IN MORTGAGE/CONVEYANCE BOOK
NO. 964 FOLIO 411

CHANGE ORDER

No.

1 - Final

DATE OF ISSUANCE August 13, 2003

EFFECTIVE DATE July 28, 2003

OWNER St. Charles Parish

CONTRACTOR Gilmore & Son Construction Corporation

Contract: Ormond Trace Stabilization Project

Project: Ormond Trace Stabilization Project

OWNER's Contract No. P000502

ENGINEER's Contract No. 10116-01

ENGINEER Burk-Kleinpeter, Inc.

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:

Description: See Attachment 1 - Description of Changes.

Reason for Change Order: To balance actual quantities with contractual estimated quantities and decrease contract time.

Attachments: See Attachment 1 - Description of Changes.

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES

Original Contract Price:

\$631,830.00

Original Contract Times:

Substantial Completion: September 13, 2003

Ready for final payment: October 28, 2003

(days or dates)

Net increase (decrease) from previous Change Orders
No. 0 to No. 0

\$0

Net change from previous Change Orders No. 0
to No. 0

Substantial Completion: Zero

Ready for final payment: Zero

(days)

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:

\$631,830.00

Contract Times prior to this Change Order:

Substantial Completion: September 13, 2003

Ready for final payment: October 28, 2003

(days or dates)

Net increase (decrease) of this Change Order

(\$41,601.59)

Net increase (decrease) this Change Order:

Substantial Completion: (Forty-Seven)

Ready for final payment: (Forty-Seven)

(days)

Contract price with all approved Change Orders:

\$590,228.41

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:

Substantial Completion: July 28, 2003

Ready for final payment: September 11, 2003

(days or dates)

RECOMMENDED:

APPROVED:

ACCEPTED:

By: [Signature]
ENGINEER (Authorized Signature)

By: [Signature]
OWNER (Authorized Signature)

By: [Signature]
CONTRACTOR (Authorized Signature)

Date: Aug 13, 2003

Date: 8/9/2003

Date: Aug 14, 2003

ATTACHMENT 1 - DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES

Decreases:

	<u>Item</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Quantity</u>	<u>Unit</u>	<u>Unit Price</u>	<u>Amount</u>	<u>Adjusted Amount</u>
From:	5	Riprap	82	Ton	\$80.00	\$6,560.00	
To:	5	Riprap	78	Ton	\$80.00	\$6,240.00	(\$320.00)
From:	10	Relocation of Infrastructure Items	1	Allowance	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	
To:	10	Relocation of Infrastructure Items	1	Allowance	\$5,563.41	\$5,563.41	(\$44,436.59)
Total Decreases:							(\$44,756.59)

Increases:

	<u>Item</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Quantity</u>	<u>Unit</u>	<u>Unit Price</u>	<u>Amount</u>	<u>Adjusted Amount</u>
From:	3	Corrugated Storm Drain Pipe, in place	1,978	Lin. Ft.	\$215.00	\$425,270.00	
To:	3	Corrugated Storm Drain Pipe, in place	1,995	Lin. Ft.	\$215.00	\$428,925.00	\$3,655.00
Total increases:							\$3,655.00

Credits:

	<u>Item</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Quantity</u>	<u>Unit</u>	<u>Unit Price</u>	<u>Amount</u>	<u>Adjusted Amount</u>
From:	N/A	Project Sign	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	
To:	N/A	Project Sign	N/A	N/A	\$500.00	(\$500.00)	(\$500.00)
Total Credits:							(\$500.00)

RESULTING CREDIT TO ST. CHARLES PARISH = (\$41,601.59)